a) Effect of prior year adjustment

The comparative financial information has been restated as per the provisions of IAS 8 ‘Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ due to the fact that the fair value of the owner-
occupied property which is carried in the statement of financial position at fair value based on the
accounting policy chosen as per the provisions of IAS 16 ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’ was
overstated as of 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020. Until 2020 the Bank was adopting the
valuations performed by independent valuers however in 2021 in view of the limited availability of
comparable market transactions, the Bank engaged 2 separate valuers to carry out the valuation of its
property in Limassol and based on the valuations concluded that the valuation of the property should
be revised downwards from 31 December 2019 (and thus the balances as of 1 January 2020 have
been restated) to reflect more appropriately the fair value of the property.

The effect of the prior year restatements on the statement of financial position is analysed below:

 1 January 2020

 As previously stated Restatement As restated

 € € €

Assets

Property and equipment 7.289.834 (348.540) 6.941.294

Total assets 275.457.590 (348.540) 275.109.050

Equity

Accumulated losses (22.842.837) (348.540) (23.191.377)

Total equity 27.166.082 (348.540) 26.817.542

The effect of the prior year restatements on the statement of financial position is analysed below:

 31 December 2020

 As previously stated Restatement As restated

 € € €

Assets

Property and equipment 6.851.945 (256.702) 6.595.243

Total assets 361.385.233 (256.702) 361.128.531

Equity

Accumulated losses (24.680.508) (256.702) (24.937.210)

Total equity 35.326.813 (256.702) 35.070.111

Notes to the Financial Statements Annual Financial Report 2021

41

2.  Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.23 Comparatives (continued)

The effect of the prior year restatements on the statement of profit or loss is analysed below:

 2020

 As previously
stated

Restatement As restated

 € € €

Depreciation of property and
equipment (722.294)

10.124

(712.170)

Reversal of impairment on
freehold properties -

81.714

81.714

Loss before credit loss
allowance (1.122.480)

91.838

(1.030.642)

Loss before tax (1.837.833) 91.838 (1.745.995)

Loss for the year (1.837.671) 91.838 (1.745.833)

Total comprehensive loss for
the year (1.839.269)

91.838

(1.747.431)

The effect of the prior year restatements on the statement of changes in equity is analysed below:

 2020

 As previously
 stated

Restatement As restated

 € € €

Accumulated losses

Balance at 1 January 2020 (22.842.837) (348.540) (23.191.377)

Total equity 27.166.082 (348.540) 26.817.542

The effect of the prior year restatements on the statement of changes in equity is analysed below:

  31 December 2020

 As previously
stated

Restatement As restated

 € € €

Accumulated losses

Balance at 31 December
2020 (24.680.508)

(256.702)

(24.937.210)

Total equity 35.326.813 (256.702) 35.070.111

b) Effect of reclassifications

The comparatives concerning year 2020 have been adjusted by certain reclassifications in the
following aspects:

Statement of cash flows Revised
€

As previously
reported

€

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of other borrowings (1.202.736) -

Net cash flow from operating activities 7.817.174 6.614.438

Net cash flow from financing activities 17.283.219 18.485.955

The aforementioned reclassifications did not have any impact on the rest of the primary statements or
notes to the financial statements of the Bank. The reclassifications have been performed to better